

No. 12-56627

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

G.M.; R.M., a minor child by and through her mother G.M.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—v.—

SADDLEBACK VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,  
CASE NO. 8:11-CV-01449-DOC-MLG

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL AUTISM ASSOCIATION,  
ELIZABETH BIRT CENTER FOR AUTISM LAW AND ADVOCACY  
AND TALK ABOUT CURING AUTISM IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

---

ELI Z. TOMAR  
DEVON A. CORNEAL  
SEAN P. NEAFSEY  
PATTON BOGGS LLP  
2550 M Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
Telephone: (202) 457-6000  
Facsimile: (202) 457-6315  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO RULE 29.....1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND FEE-SHIFTING TO UNDERMINE OR DISCOURAGE IDEA LITIGATION AND CRAFTED THE STATUTE NARROWLY TO PREVENT EGREGIOUS ABUSES OF PROCESS WHILE STILL MAINTAINING ACCESS TO THE COURTS.....4

    A. PROPONENTS OF THE FEE-SHIFTING PROVISION INTENDED ONLY TO PREVENT EGREGIOUS ABUSES OF PROCESS.....6

    B. THE COURT SHOULD REFRAIN FROM SHIFTING FEES TO PLAINTIFFS EXCEPT WHERE A CASE AMOUNTS TO AN ABUSE OF THE LEGAL SYSTEM. ....10

    C. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION DISREGARDS CONGRESSIONAL INTENT AND SHOULD BE REVERSED. ....12

II. PERMITTING A BROAD INTERPRETATION OF IDEA’S FEE-SHIFTING PROVISION OPENS THE DOOR TO BOTH INCONSISTENT APPLICATION OF THE STATUTE AND INTIMIDATION OF ADVOCATES.....15

CONCLUSION.....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	6, 7, 10
<i>I.S. v. Sch. Town of Munster, Cause</i> , 58 IDELR 186, 192 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 19, 2012).....	11
<i>R.P. v. Prescott Unified School District</i> , 631 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 6, 10, 12
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	4
<b>STATUTES</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(B) .....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i) .....	8, 9, 10
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(II)-(III).....	2, 3, 5
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1986).....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
149 Cong. Rec. 10,062 (2003) .....	8
149 Cong. Rec. 7190 (2003) .....	5, 7
150 Cong. Rec. 24,275 (2004) .....	6
150 Cong. Rec. 24,307 (2004) .....	8
150 Cong. Rec. 9198 (2004) .....	8, 9, 10
150 Cong. Rec. 9199 (2004) .....	8, 9
150 Cong. Rec. 9201 (2004) .....	7
150 Cong. Rec. S5250 (daily ed. May 12, 2004).....	6

H.R. 1350, 108th Cong. § 205(i)(2)(C) (2003).....7

H.R. Rep. No. 108-77, Minority Views, at 379-80 (2003).....8

Jessica Butler-Arkow, *The Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004: Shifting School Districts’ Attorneys’ Fees to Parents of Children with Disabilities and Counsel*,  
42 Willamette L. Rev. 527, 541 (2006).....15

Nat’l Council on Disability, *National Disability Policy: A Progress Report*,  
at 63 (2005).....17

**STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO RULE 29**
